2022 Revolving Facility.

In addition, we have provided a repayment guaranty on a $33.8 million construction loan associated with the development
of the Embassy Suites at the University of Notre Dame, consistent with our 35% ownership interest. Our portion of the
repayment guaranty is limited to $5.9 million and the guaranty’s term is through July 1, 2024, the maturity date of the
construction loan. As of December 31, 2022, the outstanding loan balance was $33.5 million, of which our share was
$11.7 million.

We also provide repayment and completion guaranties on loans totaling $66.2 million associated with the development of
The Corner mixed-use project in the Indianapolis MSA. As of December 31, 2022, the outstanding balance of the loans was
$30.6 million, of which our share was $15.3 million.

Our share of estimated future costs for under construction and future developments and redevelopments is further discussed
beginning on page 43 in the “Short- and Long-Term Liquidity Needs” section.

46

Outstanding Indebtedness

The following table provides details on our outstanding consolidated indebtedness as of December 31, 2022 and 2021,
adjusted for hedges (in thousands):

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
Senior unsecured notes $ 1,749,635 $ 1,749,635
Senior exchangeable notes – fixed rate  175,000  175,000
Unsecured revolving line of credit  —  55,000
Unsecured term loans  820,000  720,000
Mortgages payable – fixed rate  205,328  363,577
Mortgages payable – variable rate  28,293  29,013
Debt discounts, premiums and issuance costs, net  32,043  58,583
Total mortgage and other indebtedness, net $ 3,010,299 $ 3,150,808

Consolidated indebtedness, including weighted average interest rates and weighted average maturities as of December 31,
2022, is summarized below (dollars in thousands):

Amount
Outstanding Ratio

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate

Weighted
Average Years

to Maturity
Fixed rate debt(1) $ 2,794,963  94%  3.96%  4.3
Variable rate debt(2)  183,293  6%  8.08%  3.2
Debt discounts, premiums and issuance costs, net  32,043 N/A N/A N/A
Total $ 3,010,299  100%  4.21%  4.2

(1) Fixed rate debt includes the portion of variable rate debt that has been hedged by interest rate swaps. As of December 31, 2022,
$820.0 million in variable rate debt is hedged to a fixed rate for a weighted average of 2.7 years.

(2) Variable rate debt includes the portion of fixed rate debt that has been hedged by interest rate swaps. As of December 31, 2022,
$155.0 million in fixed rate debt is hedged to a floating rate for a weighted average of 2.7 years.

Mortgage indebtedness is collateralized by certain real estate properties and leases and is generally repaid in monthly
installments of interest and principal with maturities over various terms through 2032.

The variable interest rate on mortgage indebtedness is based on the Bloomberg Short Term Bank Yield Index (“BSBY”)
plus 160 basis points. As of December 31, 2022, the one-month BSBY interest rate was 4.36%. Fixed interest rates on
mortgages payable range from 3.75% to 5.73%.

Critical Accounting Estimates